

No. 16-56130

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MOUNTAIN RIGHT TO LIFE, INC., dba
PREGNANCY & FAMILY RESOURCE CENTER,
BIRTH CHOICE OF THE DESERT, HIS NESTING PLACE,

Plaintiffs/Appellants

v.

KAMALA HARRIS, Attorney General of the State
of California, in her official capacity,

Defendant/Appellee.

Preliminary Injunction Appeal (9TH CIRCUIT RULE 3-3)

On Appeal from the Central District of California (Eastern Division)
Case No. ED5:16-cv-00119-TJH(SPx)

Plaintiffs/Appellants' Opening Brief

Mathew D. Staver
Horatio G. Mihet
Mary E. McAlister
Daniel J. Schmid
Liberty Counsel
P.O. Box 540774
Orlando, FL 32854
(407) 875-1776 (telephone)
(407) 875-0770 (facsimile)
court@lc.org
Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

STATUTORY ADDENDUM.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....4

I. AB775 History and Provisions4

II. Plaintiffs and their Mission.....8

III. Defendant.....11

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....11

STANDARD OF REVIEW13

ARGUMENT.....13

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT CONCLUDED THAT PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO ESTABLISH A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS OR EVEN RAISE A SUBSTANTIAL QUESTION REGARDING THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF AB775......14

A. The District Court Erred When It Concluded That AB775 Is A Permissible Regulation of Professional Speech That Is Subject To And Satisfies Intermediate Scrutiny......14

1. AB775 Should Be Subject To Strict Scrutiny Under Pickup......14

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| 2. | AB775 Is Subject To Strict Scrutiny As A Content-Based Restriction On Speech. | 18 |
| 3. | AB 775 Does Not Satisfy Intermediate Scrutiny. | 21 |
| a. | <i>AB775 does not advance a substantial state interest.</i> | 22 |
| b. | <i>AB775 is not narrowly tailored.</i> | 25 |
| B. | The District Court Erred When It Determined That AB775’s Notice Requirement for Unlicensed Facilities Satisfies Strict Scrutiny. | 29 |
| 1. | The District Court Erred When It Concluded That The State Had Demonstrated A Compelling State Interest In Mandating Disclosures Regarding Licensed Medical Professionals. | 31 |
| 2. | The District Court Erred When It Concluded That The Disclosure Requirement Is Narrowly Tailored. | 33 |
| C. | The District Court Erred When It Concluded That AB775 Is A Neutral Law of General Applicability and Therefore Subject Only to Rational Basis Review. | 38 |
| II. | THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT FOUND THAT PLAINTIFFS DID NOT SHOW A LIKELIHOOD OF IRREPARABLE INJURY. | 45 |
| III. | THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT FAILED TO ADDRESS THE REMAINING PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION FACTORS. | 48 |
| A. | The District Court Erred When It Concluded That Plaintiffs Failed to Show The Balance Of Hardships Tips In Plaintiffs’ Favor. | 49 |
| B. | The District Court Erred When It Failed To Consider Whether Granting An Injunction Would Be In The Public Interest. | 51 |
| | CONCLUSION | 53 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES..... | 55 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS..... | 56 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 57 |
| STATUTORY ADDENDUM..... | 58 |
| ADDENDUM 2: Examples of required notices in actual typeface requirements..... | 63 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Arc of California v. Douglas</i> , 757 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2014) | 13, 45, 28 |
| <i>Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)..... | 25 |
| <i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)..... | 29 |
| <i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011) | 12, 31, 32 |
| <i>Caribbean Marine Servs. Co. v. Baldrige</i> , 844 F.2d 668 (9th Cir. 1988)..... | 51 |
| <i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) | 30 |
| <i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) | 37, 38, 43 |
| <i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. Public Service Comm’n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980) | 35 |
| <i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985)..... | 17 |
| <i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) | 47, 51 |
| <i>Employment Division Dept. of Human Resources v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) | 12, 38, 43 |
| <i>Evergreen Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014) .. | 26, 31, 46 |
| <i>Farris v. Seabrook</i> , 677 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012) | 49 |
| <i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)..... | 36 |
| <i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Lujan</i> , 962 F.2d 1391 (9th Cir. 1992)..... | 51 |
| <i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975)..... | 22, 23 |
| <i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) | 47 |

Indep. Living Ctr. of S. California, Inc. v. Maxwell-Jolly,
572 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2009)50

Johnston v. Koppes, 850 F.2d 594 (9th Cir. 1988)17

Lowe v. SEC, 472 U.S. 181 (1985)16

Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc., 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....23

McCullen v. Coakley, 134 S.Ct. 2518 (2014)25

Monterey Mech. Co. v. Wilson, 125 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 1997)47

NAACP v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....35

NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co., 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....26

Northern Alaska Environmental Center v. Hodel, 803 F.2d 466 (9th Cir.1986)51

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal., 475 U.S. 1 (1986)51

Pickup v. Brown, 740 F. 3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2013)..... *passim*

Pimentel v. Dreyfus, 670 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 13, 45

Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992)16

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) 19, 20

Retail Digital Network, LLC v. Appelsmith, 810 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 21, 25

Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N. Carolina, Inc.,
487 U.S. 781 (1988) 19,26, 27, 33, 35

Sable Communications of California, Inc. v. F.C.C., 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....36

Sammartano v. First Judicial Dist. Court,
303 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2002) 45, 46, 51, 52

San Diego Committee v. Governing Board, 790 F.2d 1471 (9th Cir.1986)46

Schneider v. New Jersey, 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....49

Snyder v. Phelps, 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....17

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc., 564 U.S. 552 (2011) 12, 21, 25

Stuart v. Camnitz, 774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014)51

Thomas v. Collins, 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....30

Viacom Int’l, Inc. v. FCC, 828 F.Supp. 741 (N.D. Ca. 1993)46

Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Schwarzenegger,
556 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2009) 30, 33

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....48

Wooley v. Maynard, 430 U.S. 705 (1977) 16, 30, 43

Other Authorities

California Department of Health Care Services, *Threshold and Concentration Languages For Two Plan, GMC, and COHS Counties as of March 2014*.....34
